

BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT LOK ADALAT
HELD AT NEW DELHI

[organised by National Legal Services Authority and
Supreme Court Legal Services Committee

UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITIES ACT, 1987]

Civil Appeal No(s). 7173/2010

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO.LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RADHU BISWAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 09TH MAY, 2015

PRESENT:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Arvind Sharma, Regional Manager
Mr. M. K. Dua, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

PROCEEDINGS

None present for the respondents.

Mr. Arvind Sharma, Regional Manager appears for National
Insurance Co. Ltd-appellant herein. He states that he has
instructions not to press this appeal.

It is, however, stated that the amount awarded by the High
Court to the respondents(claimants) was already deposited by the
appellant-Company and the said amount has also been withdrawn by
the respondents.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Deepak Mansukhani
Date: 2015.05.14
11:32:10 IST
Reason:

If that be so, then there is no need to pass any order
permitting the respondents to withdraw any amount. In case for any
reason, it is found that the respondents have not so far withdrawn
any amount whether fully or partially, then the respondents are at

-2-

liberty to withdraw the amount so deposited by the appellant
pursuant to the impugned order.

A copy of this order be sent to the respondents as also to
concerned Workman Compensation Commissioner for ensuring
compliance of this order.

With these observations/directions, the appeal stands dismissed as withdrawn. No costs.

.....J.
[AMITAVA ROY]
MEMBER, LOK ADALAT

.....J.
[ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE]
MEMBER, LOK ADALAT